

United States District Court  
Eastern District of Virginia  
Richmond Division

---

---

**Herb Lux, Stephen Cruse, Andrew Mikel,  
and Eugene Foret,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**Nancy Rodrigues, Jean Cunningham, and  
Harold Pyon,** members of the Virginia State  
Board of Elections, in their official  
capacities,

*Defendants.*

---

---

**Civ. No. 3:10-cv-00482-REP**

**Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Likely Success on the Merits .....	2
A. <i>Davis</i> is not controlling authority .....	2
B. The district-residency requirement imposes severe burdens on Plaintiffs’ speech and associational rights .....	6
C. The district-residency requirement is not narrowly tailored to a compelling governmental interest .....	9
II. Absent a Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm .....	18
III. The Balance of Hardships Favors Plaintiffs .....	18
IV. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

**Cases:**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 7

*Bogaert v. Land*,  
572 F. Supp. 2d 883 (W.D. Mich. 2008) ..... 13, 14

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) ..... 6, 8, 12, 13, 18

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 8

*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones*,  
530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 6, 8

*Chandler v. City of Arvada*,  
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 6, 13, 14

*Clingman v. Beaver*,  
544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 8

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) ..... 3, 10, 11, 12

*Frami v. Ponto*,  
255 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Wis. 2003) ..... 13, 14

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 9

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger*,  
241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Maine*,  
1999 WL 33117172 (D. Me. 1998) ..... 14

*Kean v. Clark*,  
56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999) ..... 14

*Krislov v. Rednour*,  
 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 6, 8, 13, 14, 15

*Lerman v. Bd. of Election in the City of New York*,  
 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 6, 13, 14

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis*,  
 591 F. Supp. 1561 (E.D. Va. 1984) ..... 2, 3, 11, 12, 15

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis*,  
 766 F. 2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... 2, 4

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
 486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Morrill v. Weaver*,  
 224 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ..... 13, 14

*Nader v. Blackwell*,  
 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 13

*Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.*,  
 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 18, 19

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC*,  
 528 U.S. 377 (2000) ..... 9

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
 536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... 16

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 8

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 9, 11, 12

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*,  
 514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 8, 17, 18

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) ..... 8

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 17

*Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*,  
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

**Statutes:**

1993 Va. Laws ch. 407 (H.B. 1461) ..... 5

1994 Va. Laws ch. 149 (H.B. 65) ..... 4

2003 Va. Laws. ch. 477 (H.B. 1508) ..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 cl. 3 ..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 24.1-159 (1987) ..... 2, 3, 4, 5

Va. Code Ann. § 24.1-167 (1987) ..... 3, 5

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-500 ..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-506 (2010) ..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 20

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-543 (1994) ..... 4

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-543 (2010) ..... 3, 4, 5, 12

**Other Sources:**

State Board of Elections, *November 2, 2010 Elections: Candidacy Requirements for Local Offices*, July 9, 2010, at 5, available at [www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/Cidates/Bulletins/2010Nov\\_LocalOffices.pdf](http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/Cidates/Bulletins/2010Nov_LocalOffices.pdf) ..... 16

State Board of Elections, *November 2, 2010 Election: Candidacy Requirements for U.S. House in November 2010*, Dec. 12, 2009, at 5, available at [www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/Cidates/Bulletins/10Nov\\_USH.pdf](http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/documents/Cidates/Bulletins/10Nov_USH.pdf) ..... 16
